## REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL MONDAY MARCH 24, 2025 @ 6:30 P.M. CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRESTON WILL MEET AT THE PRESTON CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, PRESTON IOWA at 6:30 P.M. ON THE  $24^{TH}$  DAY OF MARCH 2025 TO CONSIDER MATTERS ENUMBERATED ON THE FOLLOWING AGENDA:

- 1. Call Meeting to Order
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Roll Call
- 4. Approval of Agenda
- 5. Citizen/Public Comments (limited to 2 minutes per comment total of 15 minutes)
- 6. Consent Agenda: Motion to Approve
  - A. Council Meeting Minutes 3/10/2025
  - B. Central Air Rebate \$100 Kevin Behn
  - C. Gas Furnace Rebate \$100 Kevin Behn
  - D. Mini-Split System Rebate \$100 Steve Reding
  - E. Clothes Washer Rebate \$35 John Schaefer
  - F. Dishwasher Rebate \$50 Carol Atkinson
  - G. Approval of Clas Class C Retail Alcohol License The Garage Bar & Grill
- 7. EMC Insurance renewal Norm Nielsen/Larry Hand Associated Insurance Counselors
  Discuss and consider approval of FY2025-2026 Liability, Auto and Property insurance renewal.
- 8. Westside Park Improvements Update Nancy Kieffer
- 9. Discuss and approve the 28E Agreement for the Fire District Township of Fairfield
- 10. Resolution 2024-24 Approving Deputy Clerk to Apply for Tuition Scholarship
- 11. Discuss and approve purchase of Lift Station Pump Controller \$2,530.00
- 12. Discuss and Consider approval setting the Public Hearing for the 2025-2026 Full Budget Adoption on April 14, 2025
- 13. Review Full Budget Estimates FY26 for approval.

## Other Business

- NHS Projects
- Summer Help Applications
- Abatements/Municipal Infractions/Ordinance Enforcement Update/Procedures Police
- Road Closure update
- Department/Utility Updates
- Street Maintenance Projects Update
- Council Member Vacancy
- Sidewalk Update

## **ADJOURNMENT**

THIS NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN AT LEAST 24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING SPECIFIED ABOVE BY POSTING THE NOTICE ON A BULLENTIN BOARD AT CITY HALL AND OUTSIDE WINDOW THAT IS ACCESSIBLE TO THE PUBLIC PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 21 OF THE CODE OF IOWA.